of unappointed activities.

There are no Group companies.

The retained profit for the year is £1.314m (post dividend).

The P&L reserves in the Balance Sheet move by £14.328m and this movement can
be shown as follows:

Retained profit for the year   £1.314m
Pension scheme loss net of deferred tax  (£9.255m)
Prior year adjustment *   (£6.387m)
Movement in P&L Account   (£14.328m)

*A prior year adjustment of £6.387m has been recognised in the current year in
relation to the valuation of land and buildings.  This has arisen through work
undertaken as part of the Company’s price control review which identified a number
of sites where a decision had been taken in prior years to decommission them at a
future date.  As a result, adjustments were required to accelerate the depreciation on
the sites, or impair the asset from the date of the decision to decommission to the
decommissioning date, to reflect residual value at that date (see also commentary to
Table 25).

The effect of the adjustments on the
Company's regulatory HC balance
sheet at 31 March 2009 was as follows:

As
previously

stated Effect
As

restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed assets 1,435,496 (6,387) 1,429,109

Opening reserves 22,051 (5,769) 16,282

Total recognised gains and losses for
the year 37,189 (618) 36,571

 59,240 (6,387) 52,853

As shown the effect of the adjustment was a decrease in Profit and Loss reserves at
1 April 2008 of £5.769m and an increase in depreciation and a decrease in the
reported profit for the year ended 31 March 2009 of £0.618m giving a total change in
reserves in 2009-10 of £6.387m.

The Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 March 2010 within the Regulatory
Accounts includes the impact of this adjustment to the 2008-09 comparator year.

Annual Information Return 2010  Page 2 of 5
Section 2 Chapter 19

However within Table 19 the comparator for 2008-09 has not been amended to
reflect this.

No minority interests exist.

The elements of PPP included in the table are as follows:

Line 1 - Tangible Fixed Assets

   Alpha   Omega   Kinnegar   Total
   £m   £m   £m   £m
Gross  111.932 *   3.529   1.986 117.447
Acc. Deprec   (3.247)   -   -   (3.247)

NBV  108.685   3.529   1.986 114.200

   £m
*  Initial expenditure   111.708

2008-09 additions to Capital
Maintenance fund   0.254

 Correction of 2008-09 additions to Capital
Maintenance fund   (0.254)

 Additions to Capital Maintenance fund   0.224
   111.932

(The correction of £0.254m was needed due to the figure for capital maintenance for
2008-09 being extracted in error from the Alpha financial model).

Line - 13 Creditors falling due within one year

   Alpha   Omega   Kinnegar   Total
   £m   £m   £m   £m
Lease obligation
due < 1 yr

   2.313   -   - 2.313

Accruals   3.007 3.707   1.857 8.571
Total   5.320   3.707   1.857 10.884

Line 21 - Other creditors falling due after more than one year

 Alpha
   £m
Lease obligation
due > 1 yr

   105.805

Annual Information Return 2010  Page 3 of 5
Section 2 Chapter 19

Line 26 - Other provisions

 Omega
   £m
Provisions   9.519

Significant features and movements

Fixed Assets
Increased broadly in line with additions of approximately £255m in year.

Debtors
Increased by £11.179m from £29.706m to £40.885m (37.6%). This is primarily due
to:

• Measured debtors increase by £6.6m as measured sewerage customers now
being billed fully for this service from 2009-2010;

[…]

Pension scheme loss net of deferred tax  £  (9.255m)
Prior year adjustment *   £  (6.387m)
Movement in P&L Account   £(53.988m)

*A prior year adjustment to profit and loss account reserves of £6.387m has
been recognised in the current year in relation to the valuation of land and
buildings. The corresponding entry has been a decrease in the value of Fixed
Assets by £6.387m. This has arisen through work undertaken as part of the
Company’s price control review which identified a number of sites where a
decision had been taken in prior years to decommission them at a future date.
As a result, adjustments were required to accelerate the depreciation on the
sites, or impair the asset from the date of the decision to decommission to the
decommissioning date, to reflect residual value at that date. (see also
commentary to Table 25).

(The associated indexation on these assets has produced an additional prior
year adjustment of £1,129m on the current cost reserve. This is outlined in the
commentary to Table 27).

The effect of the corrections on the company's CC balance sheet at 31 March
2009 was as follows:

As previously

stated Effect
As

restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed assets 6,958,885 -7,516 6,951,369

CC P&L Reserves
at 1.4.08 -17,632 -5,769 -23,401
Total recognised
gains and losses
for the year ended
31.3.09 -21,425 -618 -22,043
CC P&L Reserves
at 31.3.09  -39,057 -6,387 -45,444

CC Reserves at
31.3.09 5,521,029 -1,129 5,519,900

Annual Information Return 2010  Page 2 of 3
Section 2 Chapter 24

The CC Balance Sheet for the year ended 31 March 2010 within the
Regulatory Accounts includes the impact of this adjustment to the 2008-09
comparator year.

However within Table 24 the comparator for 2008-09 has not been
amended to reflect this.

• No minority interests exist.

The elements of PPP included in the table are as follows:

Line 1: Tangible Assets
   Alpha   Omega   Kinnegar   Total
   £m   £m   £m   £m
Gross  111.932 *   3.529   1.986 117.447
Acc. Deprec   (3.247)   -   -   (3.247)
NBV  108.685   3.529   1.986 114.200

   £m
*  Initial expenditure   111.708
 Additions to Capital Maintenance fund   0.224
   111.932

Line 3: Working Capital

   Alpha   Omega   Kinnegar   Total

   £m   £m   £m   £m
Accruals   3.007 3.707   1.857 8.571

Line 11: Non-trade creditors due within one year
 Alpha
 £m
Lease obligation
due < 1 yr

2.313

Line 18: Other Creditors
 Alpha
 £m
Lease obligation
due > 1 yr

105.805

Annual Information Return 2010  Page 3 of 3
Section 2 Chapter 24

Line 21 - Other provisions

 Omega
   £m
Provisions   9.519

Significant features and movements

Line 1: Tangible assets
See commentary to Table 19.

Line 2: Third party contributions

Increased by approximately £27.4m shown as follows:

   £m
Infrastructure contributions
(including £18.3m sewers adopted)  23.9
Non Infrastructure contributions   1.2
Amortisation of non- infrastructure
contributions and government grants   (2.8)
Indexation   5.1
   27.4

Line 3: Working capital
See commentary to Table 26.

Line 4: Cash
See commentary to Table 19.

Line 5: Short term deposits
See commentary to Table 19.

Line 17: Borrowings
See commentary to Table 19.

Line 19: Deferred tax provision
See commentary to Table 19.

Line 20: Post employment asset / (liability)
See commentary to Table 19.

Line 21: Other provisions
See commentary to Table 19.

Table 25

NORTHERN IRELAND WATER LIMITED- ANNUAL INFORMATION RETURN 2010

ANNUAL INFORMATION RETURN - TABLE 25   REGULATORY ACCOUNTS (CURRENT COST ACCOUNTING)

ANALYSIS OF FIXED ASSETS BY ASSET TYPE (TOTAL)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

DESCRIPTION UNITS DP

A GROSS REPLACEMENT COST

1 Gross replacement cost at 1 April £m 3 2648.726 794.811 23.910 3467.447 2547.006 1042.673 35.134 3624.813 7092.260

2 AMP adjustment £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

3 RPI adjustment £m 3 118.885 33.324 0.948 153.157 106.660 39.569 1.233 147.462 300.619

4 Disposals £m 3 0.000 -0.032 -0.503 -0.535 0.000 -0.291 -0.362 -0.653 -1.188

5 Additions £m 3 41.348 29.299 3.762 74.409 64.933 97.960 2.799 165.692 240.101

6 Gross replacement cost at 31 March £m 3 2808.959 857.402 28.117 3694.478 2718.599 1179.911 38.804 3937.314 7631.792

B DEPRECIATION

7 Depreciation at 1 April £m 3 55.807 6.452 62.259 72.256 6.376 78.632 140.891

8 AMP adjustment £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

9 AMP adjustment - gross MEA revaluation £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

10 AMP adjmt - amendment to remaining useful econ. lives £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

11 RPI adjustment £m 3 2.447 0.270 2.717 3.161 0.223 3.384 6.101

12 Disposals £m 3 0.000 -0.367 -0.367 -0.044 -0.288 -0.332 -0.699

13 Charge for year £m 3 43.181 2.930 46.111 46.112 3.979 50.091 96.202

14 Depreciation at 31 March £m 3 101.435 9.285 110.720 121.485 10.290 131.775 242.495

15 Net book amount at 31 March £m 3 2808.959 755.967 18.832 3583.758 2718.599 1058.426 28.514 3805.539 7389.297

16 Net book amount at 1 April £m 3 2648.726 739.004 17.458 3405.188 2547.006 970.417 28.758 3546.181 6951.369

OTHER TANGIBLE

ASSETS
SUBTOTAL

TOTAL

WATER SERVICE SEWERAGE SERVICE

INFRASTRUCTURE

ASSETS

OPERATIONAL

ASSETS

OTHER TANGIBLE

ASSETS
SUBTOTAL

INFRASTRUCTURE

ASSETS

OPERATIONAL

ASSETS

Annual Information Return 2010  Page 1 of 3
Section 2 Chapter 25

Table 25 – Analysis of Fixed Assets by Asset Type (Total)

Commentary and Methodology

Methodology

The following asset categories have been analysed in the table as follows:

‘Infrastructure assets’ include infrastructure assets only.

‘Non-specialised operational assets’ include active market value land,
buildings and civils.

[…]

Opening net assets 6,153.662

Opening net fixed assets 6,844.486
 -690.824

Add back: working capital 96.959

Opening net finance -593.865

Add back:
Ordinary share dividends payable 0.000
Deferred tax provision 30.653

Less:
Pension asset -5.942

Add back:
Deferred tax liability on pension asset 2.310

Revised opening net finance -566.844

RPI 4.44865%

Financing Adjustment 25.217

Prior Year Adjustment

As outlined in the commentaries to Table 24 and Table 25 a prior year
adjustment to profit and loss account reserves of £6.387m has been
recognised in the current year in relation to the valuation of land and buildings.
The corresponding entry has been a decrease in the value of CC Fixed
Assets by £6.387m. The associated indexation on these assets has produced
an additional prior year adjustment of £1.129m on the current cost reserve.
With a further decrease in the value of CC fixed assets of £1.129m.

Annual Information Return 2010  Page 3 of 3
Section 2 Chapter 27

The effect of the corrections on the company's CC balance sheet at 31 March
2009 was as follows:

As previously

stated Effect
As

restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed assets 6,958,885 -7,516 6,951,369

CC P&L Reserves
at 1.4.08 -17,632 -5,769 -23,401
Total recognised
gains and losses
for the year ended
31.3.09 -21,425 -618 -22,043
CC P&L Reserves
at 31.3.09 -39,057 -6,387 -45,444

CC Reserves at
31.3.09 5,521,029 -1,129 5,519,900

The Regulatory Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2010 includes the
impact of this adjustment to the 2008-09 comparator year.

However within Table 27 the comparator for 2008-09 has not been
amended to reflect this.

Table 28

NORTHERN IRELAND WATER LIMITED- ANNUAL INFORMATION RETURN 2010

ANNUAL INFORMATION RETURN - TABLE 28   REGULATORY ACCOUNTS

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH (TOTAL)
1 2 3

DESCRIPTION UNITS DP 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10

1 Net cashflow from operating activities £m 3 142.202 133.052 137.968

A RETURN ON INVESTMENTS & SERVICING OF FINANCE